

ORIGINAL

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA**

Case Number: SC00-1255

FILED
THOMAS D. HALL
JUL 07 2000
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
BY DJ

THOMAS J. KELLY, M.D. and
THOMAS J. KELLY, M.D., P.A.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL OF THE
PALM BEACHES, INC. d/b/a
HUMANA HOSPITAL - PALM BEACHES,
and HUMANA INC.

Respondents.

On Petition for Discretionary Review
of a Decision of the Third District Court of Appeal
Case Number: 3D98-0907

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

BUCKINGHAM, DOOLITTLE
& BURROUGHS, LLP
2500 North Military Trail, Suite 480
Boca Raton, FL 33431
Phone: (561)241-0414
Fax: (561)241-9766

HALICZER, PETTIS & WHITE
101 N.E. Third Avenue
Sixth Floor
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Phone: (954)523-9922
Fax: (954)522-2512

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

Summary of the Argument 3

Argument 4

This Court should not accept discretionary review of this case where the district court’s per curiam affirmance does not expressly and directly conflict with other decisions of this Court or other district courts of appeal. 4

A. The Third District’s decision cited to a number of cases, other than Tejeda, all of which support its affirmance of the verdict and the trial court’s refusal to permit a jury interview or grant a new trial.. . . . 5

B. Even if Tejeda had been cited for the reasons Kelly suggests, the per curiam affirmance does not expressly and directly conflict with De La Rosa or its progeny. 8

Conclusion 10

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 9.210 (Font Size and Style) 11

Certificate of Service 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<u>De La Rosa v. Zequiera,</u> 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995)	7, 8, 9, 10
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. D’Amario,</u> 732 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	8
<u>Jollie v. State,</u> 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	8
<u>Kelly v. Community Hospital of the Palm Beaches,</u> 756 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	2
<u>Newell v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 1998)	8
<u>Salmon v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	6
<u>State v. Lofton,</u> 534 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 1988)	8
<u>Taylor v. Public Health Trust of Dade County,</u> 546 So. 2d 733 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989), <i>rev. denied</i> , 557 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 1989)	5-6
<u>Tejeda v. Roberts,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly D475 (Fla. 3d DCA February 23, 2000), <i>clarified</i> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly D1070 (Fla. 3d DCA May 3, 2000)	2-3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
 <u>Court Rules</u>	
9.030, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	3, 4, 5
9.210, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	11
